

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

RICHARD A. CHICHAKLI,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-0372-C

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

ERIN NEALY COX
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Dawn Whalen Theiss
Dawn Whalen Theiss
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24051755
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8628
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
dawn.theiss@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Table of Contents

I.	BACKGROUND	1
A.	OFAC Designates Chichakli.....	3
B.	First Lawsuit	4
C.	Indictment	5
D.	Second Lawsuit.....	5
E.	Third Lawsuit.....	6
F.	Fourth Lawsuit	7
G.	Instant Suit	7
II.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
III.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
A.	The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction as to Chichakli’s Tort Claims (Claims 1 and 2) Because He Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	10
1.	Presentment is a jurisdictional requirement of the FTCA.	11
2.	Chichakli failed to properly present his administrative claim, and therefore this Court lacks jurisdiction.	12
B.	The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Chichakli’s Takings Claim (Claim 3)	16
C.	The Court does not have Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Chichakli’s Fourth Amendment Claim Because the United States has not Waived its Immunity for this Claim.	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States, 30 Fed. Cl. 216, 220 (1993),
aff'd, 48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995). 2

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Hodel, 815 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 16

Armendariz–Mata v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 20

Barber v. United States, 642 F. App’x 411 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agent of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 8, 20

Calhoun v. United States, 32 Fed. Cl. 400 (1994)..... 19

Castleberry v. Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 530 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 22

Chichakli v. Kerry, 203 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

Chichakli v. Obama, 617 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Chichakli v. Obama, No. 14-2118, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166197
 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2014) 5

Chichakli v. Szubin, 546 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 16, 17, 21

Chichakli v. Tillerson, 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 6

Chichakli v. Trump, 242 F. Supp. 3d 45, 49 (D.D.C.),
aff'd, 714 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 6

Chichakli v. U.S., 141 Fed. Cl. 633 (2019) 7, 17

Davis v. United States, 961 F.2d 53 (5th Cir.1991) 10

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998) 16

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 10, 18, 19, 20

Forbes v. Reno, 893 F. Supp. 476 (W.D. Pa. 1995),
aff'd, 91 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 19

Galvin v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., 860 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1988) 22

Geronimo v. Obama, 725 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 8, 20

Global Relief Found. v. O’Neill, 207 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 21

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy, 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 18

Hernandez v. United States, 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) 10

Holy Land Foundation For Relief and Development v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 21

Islamic American Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents,
394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) 21

Jaffee v. United States, 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979) 19

Kadi v. Geithner, 42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 728 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2013) 20

Lynch v. United States, 292 U.S. 571 (1934) 19

Martinez v. United States, 728 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1984) 11

McMahon v. United States, 342 U.S. 25 (1951)..... 18

McNeil v. United States, 508 U.S. 106 (1993) 10

Montoya v. United States, 841 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1988) 11, 15

Pleasant v. United States ex rel. Overton Brooks Veterans Admin. Hosp.,
764 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014) 11

Price v. United States, 63 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 1995) 10

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Chichakli v. Szubin, No. 06-1546, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104267 (N.D. Tex.
June 4, 2007), *aff’d in part, vacated in part*, 546 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4

See Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)..... 21

Stockman v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Chichakli, No. 09-CR-1002, 2014 WL 5369424
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2014) 5

*United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars (\$8,850)
in United States Currency*, 461 U.S. 555, 103 S. Ct. 2005 (1983)..... 22

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong, 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)..... 11

United States v. Timmons, 672 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982) 19

Zarmach Oil Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
750 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 287c..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346 19

28 U.S.C. § 2401 10

28 U.S.C. § 2675	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702	20
50 U.S.C. § 1701	1
50 U.S.C. § 1702	2
50 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-44	20

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 593.....	3
31 C.F.R. § 593.201.....	18
31 C.F.R. § 593.203.....	18
31 C.F.R. § 593.504.....	18
31 C.F.R. § 593.601.....	18
31 C.F.R. § 593.603.....	18
72 Fed. Reg. 28.....	18
Executive Order No. 13348, 69 Fed. Reg. 44,885 (July 27, 2004)	2, 4
Executive Order No. 13710, 80 Fed. Reg. 71677 (Nov. 16, 2015).....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Designates Viktor Bout’s Int’l Arms Trafficking Network (Apr. 26, 2005)	3
